
Oakland, California. After completing
a PhD in biology at Stanford Universi-
ty in 1945, she joined the department
of zoology at the University of Wash-
ington, where she has been engaged in
research and teaching ever since.
Among other science responsibilities,
she has served on the executive com-
mittee of the Friday Harbor Laborato-
ries (1945-60); she was a special con-
sultant in biological oceanography to
the National Science Foundation
(1960-62); she was chief scientist and
visiting professor on the Stanford Uni-
versity research ship Te Vega during
the International Indian Ocean Expe-
dition in 1964, and she served on the
Presidential Task Force on Oceanogra-
phy in 1969.

Budget
continued from page 81

According to Bardon, dropouts from
other agencies who come to the physics
section for support are "a problem very
much smaller than they were a year
ago, when they made a big impact."
There is no new funding included in
the 1974 budget earmarked to absorb
dropouts, he said, and those who have
lost funding at other agencies are sim-
ply put into open competition with
others.

The NSF budget includes continuing
decreases in funding for its institution-
al grants for science, down to $6 mil-
lion from $8 million, and the termina-
tion of the graduate traineeship pro-
gram, funded at a level of $9.2 million,
down $4.8 million from FY 1973. This
represents the end of this program and
provides funds for the continuation of
some awards and 500 new ones.

At the Foundation's National Re-
search Centers, funding at Arecibo has
dropped by $0.2 million to $3.1 million,

Cerro Tololo remains constant at $2.6
million, Kitt Peak is up $0.4 million to
$8.0 million and the National Center
for Atmospheric Research is up $1.0
million to $17.1 million. Funding for
the National Radio Astronomy Obser-
vatory is up $7.3 million to $17.2 mil-
lion, but this includes $10 million for
the Very Large Array as planned when
the project was announced last year.

Although increased opportunities are
available to astronomers with the ex-
pected opening of the new 4-meter tel-
escope at Kitt Peak and the twin in-
strument at Cerro Tololo and the
upgrading of the Arecibo antenna, the
small increase in the NSF astronomy
program is overshadowed by the recent
cuts in the NASA research program.
NSF officials expect that many of
those whose research is no longer sup-
ported at NASA, particularly those in-
volved with HEAO, will come to NSF
for grants, but that no money will be
available. NSF is receiving an in-
crease of $0.4 million to $9.0 million,
which may be compared with the
$179 million cut from the NASA FY
1973 appropriated funds.

NSF will be supporting work on
x-ray stars and some gamma-ray work
as well as research on and installation
of improved optical and radio detectors
(particularly in the millimeter-wave re-
gion) for existing telescopes. The
radio-telescope installations at Ohio
State University and the University of
Illinois will lose NSF support in 1974.

AEC. John Teem, head of the phys-
ical research program at AEC, said
that the program had done well in its
quest for funds in the FY 1974 budget.
He said "although it is always the case
that people feel that they should have
gotten more money, we've done very
well in a very tight year."

Within physical research, high-ener-
gy physics received an increase of $4.1

End of Astron
At Lawrence Livermore Laboratory the
Astron Program has been terminated ef-
fective 28 February. After the death of
Nicholas C. Christofilos last September
the $1.9 million/year program had been
headed by Richard Briggs. The fate of
a classified program funded by ARPA
that used the Astron facility is still being
reviewed. The superconducting Levi-
tron experiments are being phased out
by the end of the fiscal year; this pro-
gram, headed by Charles Hartman, cost
$400 000/year. The staff associated
with both programs are being trans-
ferred to a scaled-up mirror program.

million, but the National Accelerator
Laboratory, which is expected to be in
full operation by the end of this year,
got an increase of $9.2 million. The
Cambridge Electron Accelerator will
terminate research some time in 1974 if
the NSF does not pick it up as a syn-
chrotron radiation source, and there
are reductions in the high-energy pro-
grams at all of the other labs. Los Al-
amos, which is part of the medium-
energy program, received an increase of
$2.7 million for work at LAMPF.

There is a shift in emphasis in the
AEC nuclear chemistry and low-energy
physics programs to more work with
heavy ions. In the metallurgy and ma-
terials section of the physics program
there will be a continued emphasis on
studies of the effects of radiation on
materials and the use of neutron scat-
tering to study the structure of solids.

Layoffs have been announced at
many of the AEC's laboratories. Al-
though there were no breakdowns on
what job categories will be affected at
press time, the total numbers are: Ar-
gonne, 250; Brookhaven, 225; Law-
rence Berkeley, 210; Lawrence Liver-
more, 275; Los Alamos, 200; Oak

Table 1. NSF Scientific

•

Discipline

Atmospheric sciences
Earth sciences
Oceanography
Biological sciences
Physics
Chemistry
Astronomy
Mathematics
Social sciences
Engineering
Materials Research

Research Project Support

("Millions of dollars)
FY1973

(estimated)

12.2
10.3
13.1
57.0
35.0
25.3

8.6
14.0
23.3
26.9
35.0

FY1974
(requested)

12.4
11.3
14.5
58.8
36.5
26.7
9.0

14.4
25.4
29.5
36.5

Total 261.0 275.0
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Table 2. NSF Physics Budget

Program

Atomic, molecular and plasma
physics

Elementary particle physics
National Magnet Laboratory*
Nuclear physics
Solid-state and low temperature

physics*
Theoretical physics (except

low temperature and solid state)

Total

(millions of
dollars)

FY1973
(esti-

mated)

3.6

14.9
2.5

11.7
9.8

4.8

47.3

* Handled in Division of Materials Research

FY 1974
(re-

quested)

3.7

15.5
2.7

12.2
10.1

5.1

49.3


