Oakland, California. After completing a PhD in biology at Stanford University in 1945, she joined the department of zoology at the University of Washington, where she has been engaged in research and teaching ever since. Among other science responsibilities, she has served on the executive committee of the Friday Harbor Laboratories (1945-60); she was a special consultant in biological oceanography to National Science Foundation (1960-62); she was chief scientist and visiting professor on the Stanford University research ship Te Vega during the International Indian Ocean Expedition in 1964, and she served on the Presidential Task Force on Oceanography in 1969.

Budget

continued from page 81

According to Bardon, dropouts from other agencies who come to the physics section for support are "a problem very much smaller than they were a year ago, when they made a big impact." There is no new funding included in the 1974 budget earmarked to absorb dropouts, he said, and those who have lost funding at other agencies are simply put into open competition with others.

The NSF budget includes continuing decreases in funding for its institutional grants for science, down to \$6 million from \$8 million, and the termination of the graduate traineeship program, funded at a level of \$9.2 million, down \$4.8 million from FY 1973. This represents the end of this program and provides funds for the continuation of some awards and 500 new ones.

At the Foundation's National Research Centers, funding at Arecibo has dropped by \$0.2 million to \$3.1 million,

Cerro Tololo remains constant at \$2.6 million, Kitt Peak is up \$0.4 million to \$8.0 million and the National Center for Atmospheric Research is up \$1.0 million to \$17.1 million. Funding for the National Radio Astronomy Observatory is up \$7.3 million to \$17.2 million, but this includes \$10 million for the Very Large Array as planned when the project was announced last year.

Although increased opportunities are available to astronomers with the expected opening of the new 4-meter telescope at Kitt Peak and the twin instrument at Cerro Tololo and the upgrading of the Arecibo antenna, the small increase in the NSF astronomy program is overshadowed by the recent cuts in the NASA research program. NSF officials expect that many of those whose research is no longer supported at NASA, particularly those involved with HEAO, will come to NSF for grants, but that no money will be available. NSF is receiving an increase of \$0.4 million to \$9.0 million, which may be compared with the \$179 million cut from the NASA FY 1973 appropriated funds.

NSF will be supporting work on x-ray stars and some gamma-ray work as well as research on and installation of improved optical and radio detectors (particularly in the millimeter-wave region) for existing telescopes. The radio-telescope installations at Ohio State University and the University of Illinois will lose NSF support in 1974.

AEC. John Teem, head of the physical research program at AEC, said that the program had done well in its quest for funds in the FY 1974 budget. He said "although it is always the case that people feel that they should have gotten more money, we've done very well in a very tight year."

Within physical research, high-energy physics received an increase of \$4.1

End of Astron

At Lawrence Livermore Laboratory the Astron Program has been terminated effective 28 February. After the death of Nicholas C. Christofilos last September the \$1.9 million/year program had been headed by Richard Briggs. The fate of a classified program funded by ARPA that used the Astron facility is still being The superconducting Levireviewed. tron experiments are being phased out by the end of the fiscal year; this program, headed by Charles Hartman, cost \$400 000/year. The staff associated with both programs are being transferred to a scaled-up mirror program.

million, but the National Accelerator Laboratory, which is expected to be in full operation by the end of this year, got an increase of \$9.2 million. The Cambridge Electron Accelerator will terminate research some time in 1974 if the NSF does not pick it up as a synchrotron radiation source, and there are reductions in the high-energy programs at all of the other labs. Los Alamos, which is part of the medium-energy program, received an increase of \$2.7 million for work at LAMPF.

There is a shift in emphasis in the AEC nuclear chemistry and low-energy physics programs to more work with heavy ions. In the metallurgy and materials section of the physics program there will be a continued emphasis on studies of the effects of radiation on materials and the use of neutron scattering to study the structure of solids.

Layoffs have been announced at many of the AEC's laboratories. Although there were no breakdowns on what job categories will be affected at press time, the total numbers are: Argonne, 250; Brookhaven, 225; Lawrence Berkeley, 210; Lawrence Livermore, 275; Los Alamos, 200; Oak

Table 1. NSF Scientific Research Project Support

	(Millions of dollars)		
	FY 1973	FY1974	
Discipline	(estimated)	(requested)	
Atmospheric sciences	12.2	12.4	
Earth sciences	10.3	11.3	
Oceanography	13.1	14.5	
Biological sciences	57.0	58.8	
Physics	35.0	36.5	
Chemistry	25.3	26.7	
Astronomy	8.6	9.0	
Mathematics	14.0	14.4	
Social sciences	23.3	25.4	
Engineering	26.9	29.5	
Materials Research	35.0	36.5	
Total	261.0	275.0	

Table 2. NSF Physics Budget

	(millions of dollars)	
	FY 1973	FY 1974
	(esti-	(re-
Program	mated)	quested
Atomic, molecular and plasma	3.6	3.7
physics Elementary particle physics	14.9	15.5
National Magnet Laboratory*	2.5	2.7
Nuclear physics	11.7	12.2
Solid-state and low temperature physics*	9.8	10.1
Theoretical physics (except low temperature and solid state)	4.8	5.1
Total	47.3	49.3

^{*}Handled in Division of Materials Research